

FILED

MAR 31 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 33897-5-III
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NORTHWEST BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC, a Washington limited
liability company,

Appellant,

vs.

ABLE CONTRACTOR, INC. also known as ABLE CONTRACTORS,
INC., a Washington corporation; LINDA K. HOBSON individually and
the marital community of LINDA K. HOBSON and JIM HOBSON, wife
and husband; BANNER BANK; WESTERN CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES, INC., a Washington corporation; SD DEACON OF
OREGON, INC., a Washington corporation,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
WESTERN CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.

Averil Rothrock, WSBA #24248
Farron Curry, WSBA #40559
Darien Loiselle, WSBA #22648
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101-4010
Telephone: 206.622.1711
Attorneys for Respondent Western Construction Services, Inc.

Table of Contents

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Northwest and Able Contractor entered into a Security Agreement.....	2
B. Able factored some accounts receivable with Northwest on an invoice-by-invoice basis, including some due from General Contractor Western from 2010 to 2012.....	3
C. General Contractor Western hired Able as a subcontractor on the Tumwater Fred Meyer Project.	5
D. Western paid four progress payment invoices from Able, only one of which had been factored with Northwest and properly paid jointly to Northwest and Able.	6
E. Able never finished its work on the Tumwater Fred Meyer Project.	9
F. Western refused to pay fraudulent invoices from Able, including the “Tumwater Invoices” giving rise to Northwest’s claim against Western.	9
G. Additional facts and testimony came out after denial of Northwest’s motion for summary judgment.	13
IV. ARGUMENT	14
A. Northwest Seeks Review of a Decision That Is Not Reviewable.....	15
B. On the Merits, Northwest Was Not Entitled to Summary Judgment Based on the Law and the Disputed Facts.....	23

1.	The law supported denial of Northwest’s motion for summary judgment.....	23
	<i>a. Northwest failed to prove that Western paid the Tumwater Invoices.</i>	24
	<i>b. Northwest was not entitled to payment for any of the Tumwater Invoices.</i>	25
	<i>c. The law did not entitle Northwest to payment for the 3 Applications for Payment.</i>	27
2.	The trial court was correct that genuine issues of material fact precluded entry of summary judgment in Northwest’s favor.	32
C.	Western Is Entitled to a Fee Award under RAP 18.9(a)....	39
V.	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adcox v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. & Medical Ctr.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963).....	32, 38
<i>Brothers v. Pub. Sch. Employees of Washington</i> , 88 Wn. App. 398, 945 P.2d 208 (1997).....	22
<i>Carlile v. Harbour Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wash. App. 193, 194 P.3d 280 (2008).....	35
<i>Columbia Park Golf Course, Inc. v. City of Kennewick</i> , 160 Wn. App. 66, 248 P.3d 1067 (2011).....	20, 21
<i>Delany v. Canning</i> , 84 Wn. App. 498, 929 P.2d 475 (1997)	40, 41
<i>Evans v. Jensen</i> , 655 P.2d 454 (Idaho Ct. App. 1982).....	17
<i>Graham v. Pavarini</i> , 458 N.E.2d 421(1983)	18
<i>Home Indem. Co. v. Reynolds & Co.</i> , 187 N.E.2d 274, 278 (1962).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Rothstein</i> , 52 Wn. App. 303, 306, 759 P.2d 471 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaplan v. Nw. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 791, 65 P.3d 23 (2003).....	21, 22
<i>Kendrick v. Davis</i> , 75 Wn.2d 456, 452 P.2d 222 (1969).....	25, 26

<i>Ladum v. Utility Cartage, Inc.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 109, 411 P.2d 868 (1966).....	38
<i>LaPlante v. Washington</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).....	32
<i>In re Marriage of Wagner</i> , 111 Wn. App. 9, 44 P.3d 860 (2002).....	40
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (2002).....	32
<i>Morgan v. American Univ.</i> , 534 A.2d 323 (D.C. 1987)	16
<i>Olympic Fish Prods., Inc. v. Lloyd</i> , 93 Wn.2d 596, 611 P.2d 737 (1980).....	18
<i>Rogers Walla Walla v. Ballard</i> , 16 Wn. App. 92, 553 P.2d 1379 (1976).....	27
<i>Ryder v. Port of Seattle</i> , 50 Wn. App. 144, 748 P.2d 243 (1987).....	18
<i>Stansbery v. Medo-Land Dairy, Inc.</i> , 5 Wn.2d 328, 105 P.2d 86 (1940).....	26
<i>Sunset Oil Co. v. Vertner</i> , 34Wn.2d 268, 208 P.2d 906 (1949)	31
<i>Streater v. White</i> , 26 Wn.App. 430, 613 P.2d 187(1980)	40
<i>Trimble v. Washington State University</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	32
<i>Univ. Vill. Partners v. King Cy.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 321, 23 P.3d 1090 (2001).....	19, 22
<i>Washburn v. City of Fed. Way</i> , 178 Wn.2d, 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013).....	21

<i>Winbun v. Moore</i> , 143 Wn.2d 206, 18 P.3d 576 (2001).....	20
--	----

<i>Yerkes v. Rockwood Clinic</i> , 11 Wn. App. 936, 527 P.2d 689 (1974).....	33, 37
---	--------

Statutes

RCW 62A.9A-404(a).....	25
RCW 62A.9A-406	<i>passim</i>
RCW 62A.9A-406(a).....	24
RCW 62A.9A-406(a)–(b)	29, 30, 37
RCW 62A.9A-406(b).....	29
RCW 62A.9A-612(a).....	37
RCW 62A.9A-613(2).....	37

Other Authorities

CR 50	15, 21
CR 56	21
CR 56(c).....	23, 32
RAP 2.2.....	16, 40
RAP 2.2(a)(1).....	16
RAP 2.2(a)(3).....	16
RAP 2.5(a)	27
RAP 9.6(a)	30
RAP 9.12.....	27
RAP 18.9(a)	1, 39, 40
